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City of San Leandro
Civic Center, 835 E.14th Street
San Leandro, California 94577

Mr. Walt Pettit

Executive Director

State Water Resources Control Board
P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND: PETITION OF SEUNG T.
LEE, CLAIM NO. 4431. OCC FILE NO. UST-17.

At the request of Mr. Seung Lee’s representative, Mr. Bob Mathes, I am issuing this letter
to verify that the San Leandro Fire Department did perform an inspection at 301 East 14th
Street on November 16, 1989 as evidenced by the attached inspection report. Based on the
inspection report, it appears that Mr. Lee was not advised of his requirement to obtain a
Section 25284 permit.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 577-3331.
Sincerely,

Michae! Bakaldin '
Hazardous Materials Coordinator
San Leandro Fire Department
Attachment

cc: Mr. Seung Lee

John E. Faria, Mayor - o s e e e

City Council: Ellen M. Corbett;  Howard W. Kerr; Kent W. Myers;
Paul 5. Nahm; Linda Perry; julian P. Polvorosa;  Mike Qliver, City Manager
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALTFORNIA ENU'I&NTAL PROTECTION AGENCY .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
PAUL R PONDERSON BLLDING

801 P'SFREET

v, 0, BOX 100

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95812-0100
{916) 657-0941

FAX: (916) 657-0932
CERTIFIED MATL

JUN 2 1993

Mr. Seung T. Lee
German Autocraft

361 EBast 14th Street
San Leandro, Ch 894577

Dear M. Lee:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND: PETITION OF SEUNG T. LEE,
CLAIM NO. 4431. OCC FILE NO. UST-17.

The above-entitled petition has been forwarded to me for further
action. My review of your petition indicates that you have owned
the site at 301 East 1l4th Street, San Leandro, California since
April of 1985. There were severa)l underground storage tanks
(UST) located on this property and although the tanks were
operable, you did not utilize them and had them removed in
September of 1990. {You never cbtained a permit to own or aperate
the tanks as required by Section 25284(a) of the Health and
Safety Code.f

As you know from prior communications with the State Water
Resources Control Board {(State Water Board) staff, applicable
requlatiens provide that in order to obtain reimbursement from
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanmup Fund (Fund) a claimant must
have:

“[. .. obtained any permit or pexmits required of the
claimant pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the
California Health and Safety Code, or had filed
substantially complete application for such permit or
permits, not later than January 1, 1950, unless the
claimant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
pDivision that obtaining any required permit was
beyond the reasonable control of the claimant or that
under the circumstances of the particular case it
would be unreasonable or ineguitable to reguire the
claimant to have filed an application for such a

permit by Janwary 1, 1990. Any claimant who is
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excused from obtaining a permit oxr filing an
application pursuant to this subsection shall
continue to pursue and obtain any permits required by
Chapter 6.7 with reasonable diligence ...."

v Since you did not obtain the necessary Section 25284(a) permit,

you are ineligible for reimbursement from the Fund{unless th
facrs and circumstances_sre such . that it would beunreasonable to
requixe compliance with the permit condition.} The justification
you provided Ior permit noncompliance 1§ that you were unaware of
the permit requirement and that the San Leandro Fire Department
should have informed you of the reguirement since, at one time,
they were aware of the existence of the tanks on your property.

The State Water Board held in the Lloyd matter (In the Matter of
the Petlition of Lloyd Properties, Oxder No. WQ 93-1-0ST) that
lack of knowledge OFf the pecmit requirement was not an acceptable
excuse for permit noncompliance. The Lloyd matter did set forth
situations which have been held to be sufficient to justily
relief from the permit requirement. One such situation is where
the permitting agency actually inspected a claimant’s tank but
failed to advise the claimant of the reguirement to obtain a
Saction 25284 permit. Information in your file indicates that

the San Leandro Fire Departmenf inspected the site in October of

1983, three months before the effective date of Section 4
of ¥He Health and Safety Code which requires permits for

underground storage tanks. Since the permit was not regquired &t
that time, the Fire Department was not the “permitting agency”
and it would have been unreascnable, if not impossible, for the
Fire Department to infarm the previous ownex of the permit
reguirement. Therefore, the facts and circumstances in your case
is not specifically addressed in the Lloyd matter.

Although the circumstances surrounding your claim are not
specifically provided for in the Lloyd wmatter, the State Water
Board indicated that there may be other circumstances which will
justify waiver of the permit requirement. Your file indicates
that although the Fire Department knew of the tanks in Cctober of
1983, apparently those records were not retained by the
Department. In a letter dated May 6, 1392, Mr. Bakaldin of the
San Leandro Fire Department states that the Fire Department did
not become aware of the tanks irn guestion until July of 19%C.

The Fire Department had no legal cbligation te inform youw of the
permit required by Section 25284(a) of the Health and Safety
Code. Purthermore, it is unreasonable to expect the Fire
Department to notify tank owners, on an individual basis, of
their permitting obligations. §ince the site was previously used
as a service station and the site included a service island, the
presence of the tanks was apparent and it is not unreasonable to
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expect that you would either obtain or make substantial
application for the permit required by Section 232B8B4(a} of the
Health and Safety Code by January 1, 1590.

It is my understanding that you were previcusly provided with &
copy of the Lloyd order and given an opportunity to supply any
further facts or arguments that you felt might justify waiver of
the permit requirement. Although you provided general arxguments
as to why the reguirement for permit compliance is onfair, you
provided no additional facts demonstrating why the reguirement
for permit compliance is unreascnable or ineguitable in your
particular situation.

It is clear that your existing claim against the Fund is
ineligible because you did not obtain a permit required by
Section 25284(a) of the Health and Safety Code and the facts and
circumstances youn provided are such that it would not be
unreasonable to require compliance with the permit condition.
Accordingly, the State Water Board has declined to review your
petition on the grounds that the petie¥Th does not raise
substantial issues which are appraopriate for or which reguire the
State Water Board’s review. (3ee California Code of Regulations,
Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, Section 2814.3(a)(l}.) Your
petition is therefore dismissed. This dismissal constitutes
final agency action on your petition. -

There are two additional comments which I wish to make. First,
the finding of ineligibility to claim against the Fund is not
intended to imply any intentional violation of law or wrongdoing
on your part. Many perscons acting in the highest goed faith were
simply unaware of the permit requirement which existed aftex
January 1, 1984. However, as the Lloyd order indicates, the
Legislature specifically made permit compliance a condition of
access to the Fund, and the State Water Board has no real
alternative except to enforce the permit yequirement in &
reasonable manner regardless of good intentions on the part of
any particular person or persons. :

Second, dismissal of ycur petition is without prejudice to any
future claim that vou may have against the Fund. The essential
reason for rejection of your current claim is that you did not
comply with the permit regquirements of Section 25284(a) of the
Health and Safety Code.

There is legislation pending which in its original form, among
other things, would have allowed claims against the Fund even if
the permit requirements of Section 25284 were not complied with.
The legislation inveolved is contained in Senate Bilil 108 authored
by Senator David G. Kelley. Unfortunately, this bill was
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recantly amended by the Senate Committes on Toxics and Public
Health to eliminate those provisions which would have eased the
permit requirement. This bill is still active and it is possible
that provisicons which ease the permit regquirement could be added
back to the bill as a result of Assembly proceedings. TYou may
wish to track the bill and/or support those amendments which
would be necessary to allow claims against the Fund by persons in
your position. In any event, if any subsequent legislation is
passed which would permit your submission ©f a c¢laim against the
Fund, you may resubmit your application and your eligibility feor
reimburgement from the Fund will be reconsidered at that time.

Sincerely,

GtV ATP

Walt Pettit
Executive Directox
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. CITY OF SAN LEANDRO LI
TR . FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION REPO
FIRE PREVENTION BuUREAU 835 E. 14th STREET Z §77-a31E
OCCUTANGT HAME MOGRESS o i, ] Prong
L C S WA Sy CHAAFT Dol £ Y = ' TH S
AUTINESS OYNES ADDRESS PeONE
e f - O i sy . )
S L Anl sy FAE eEE B0 (fFVAN s> ShHF oD
EMERGENGY CONTACT ADDRESS e’ PHOME
R LY MATURE OF YIOLATIONM r REMARKS
&5 1062 = 3. Disgonhnyun use 0F xtantion Cords o Geo of permanent witing. / — ( - y
a5 106 b, Remove pxtermiont Coeds run rOugh apenings o attached in series. A ﬁfl E{,{‘ M
85 Whe 4. Ramove extansion cords placed yndar rugs, furaiture. or where subjst! 1o Jamage. f — i)
2 e . Haimtan wirng in good conditicn and pratect fram camage. /4 & 5 i ':JL!J
1 EXITS:
1.1 & Bemove ail iher Jocks or latches trom doors with panic hardware
12108 — b Remowe gbstructions from axids aisies. COPAIYErS. and SIAINWaYS.
17 1 e £, Uniock 3l ent doors furing businass Rours.
7 o ¢ Pravioe hghting toc coreigoes. NiZirmays, 3nd AxIANOr eXtways.
12143 e Eutsigns —Insall Repiir
10 82 — | Remove gbsiruchon{s) and alteratians to fire goors
3. ARE EXTINGUISHERS:
1030t a1 Pronde extinguisher(si of 2 ':?A ; J? 5 C-’ minimum cating.
W w—en 5. _MOAt srtinguishers where ceatdily available, with top not highar than S faet
"3 Za/ Post signs indicating localion where axtinguishars ara not readity visible,
1.3 ¢, Service and tag {by State Licenseat sach extinguisher annvally and afier usa.
4 FIRE PROTEG TION INGTALLATIONS: Sprinkder Syslem Yeos ... Mo
LE -4 & Mawmiain acgess m, and operalion of standpipes. fire hose, and Sprinkiar valves.
113 ] — b Inapect and test prinkler system madthly and maatan racords,
WNz e T, identify sprinider valves and Secuns o opan gosition.
1032 4 Pravyie spare aprinkisrs (B mirimum) and spritkiey wrench.
K] B Inspect and service heod and duct axtinguishing system gvar cooking equipment semi-anmally
and after use. .
0 1. fiamove cecorations or ather atachments trom sprinkler system.
L 0. Replacedamagad, cornpded or painted sprinkler haads.

5 FIRE ALARW SYOITEMS

HXre 4. Mamiain fire aiaom system ih ofai 25 comdition and text monihly.
& FLAMMABLE LIGUICS
e w2 Resuce Class 1 [gastline, mic,) 10 lass than S galions indoors. not in storaae rabingts.
by Fou D Feguce Glass 7 19 gsolvents, otc.) to legd thas 25 galiens ihttodrs. nat in storage cabinats.
TaIMe ¢. Remove flarmmabis liquids net used for masstsnancs i xseambly buildings, offices, arIments
’ and motes.
RN 4 Ramove flammabie iquids not stored 1 Trigingl cans or aggwoved Laisly CoTlanes.
Toam 2 Provige static ghedrical bonding and grounding far all disgensing sperations.

¥ oot Stgrs Mammams linuids Sway #OM corrigars, main aisles. stairways, and wxil areas,

To.0s [ TV} Mhiseantinua gravity Sigpanging from containars axceading 5 galions or provide pimp taking
i Suction from Ehe 1op.
79,900 f. Discontinye the discharge af flammable and comtastiole liquids inte drding or on 1be ground,

7. HEAT PRODUGING AFPLIANGCES:

11 MTe 3. Rempve combustibies and starage fram heatsr arel ¢r room.
1145 b, Provige clearance Sivweasn heat producing appiiances and combuatible material .
& HOUIEXEEPING ONTENIOR):
nae .4 femove o Store rublish_ wasia madwial, and oity rags in closed meral containers,
g b Chean graass filtars and hood duct SySTARs over Lo0KING appliancas.
w3 __ ¢ Provige wasts cotiscting receptaches at dust roducing machines.
£ RUNEISH (QUTEIDE ACCUMULATION): )
11.902 2. Acmgvawasta task and weeds. JR stone in ciooed matal or metal-linad containers,
16 SMOKING AND OPEN FLAMER
L1111 — & Post and snlores “NO SMOKING * signs; ‘
1o b. Provite ssh ways. sand raceptactes. o budt casvs, whers smaking i3 permitted.
1. STORAAGE:
12163 A Pamawe Storage from gaits, aisles. covridors and o G under SLBNYAYS.
71200 b Arrange storage in nrderly mannst and provide for exiling and Fira Department access.
WA 13 £ Remoue sinrage to 18" belaw bevel of Sprinkiers (36 1ot storage pied over 12 feet Night.
n.0e 4 Reduce storage BRGS0 31 East T 1eet Balow ceilng.
74 WT £ Beture and idastiy compressed gas cylindars with mame of produtl
14400 f. Kesp attic access and Scuftie gpenings chasad.

ABDITIONAL COMMENTE ANDIOR REQUIREMENTS
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